

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

REYNALDO AVILES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Janice L. Bergmann
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Petitioner
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s rule that a COA may not be granted where binding circuit precedent forecloses a claim conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) and <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) and with the decisions of other circuits holding that a split in the lower courts on an issue warrants a COA	10
II. The Court should resolve the three-way circuit split regarding whether, and under what circumstances, a movant’s procedural default may be excused because his constitutional vagueness challenge was “not reasonably available” prior to <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).	14
III. A conviction obtained in reliance on an unconstitutional ground cannot be sustained based on a reviewing court’s finding that the jury additionally relied on one or more valid bases to convict.....	23
A. Prior to 2008, the error in this case would have required reversal	25

B. The Court has left unresolved whether the “second rule derived from <i>Stromberg</i> ” survived <i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	28
C. The circuits have failed to develop a coherent standard of harmless-error review	32
D. The decision below is wrong	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	
Order Denying Certificate of Appealability, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Reynaldo Aviles v. United States</i> , No. 21-13303 (11th Cir. Feb. 9, 2022).....	A-1
Order Denying Motion to Vacate, United States District Court, Southern District of Florida <i>Reynaldo Aviles v. United States</i> , No. 20-21475-Civ-Gayles (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2021)	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aviles v. United States,</i>	
556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	8
<i>Bailey v. United States,</i>	
516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	22
<i>Begay v. United States,</i>	
553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	14
<i>Bousley v. United States,</i>	
523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	15, 19-22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson,</i>	
507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	29-30
<i>Brown v. United States,</i>	
942 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Buck v. Davis,</i>	
580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	10-11, 34
<i>Busby v. Davis,</i>	
677 F. App'x 884 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>California v. Roy,</i>	
519 U.S. 2 (1966).....	30

<i>Chambers v. United States,</i>	
555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	14
<i>Chapman v. California,</i>	
386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824 (1967).....	29
<i>Cramer v. United States,</i>	
352 U.S. 1 (1945).....	27-28
<i>Cross v. United States,</i>	
892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Gatewood v. United States,</i>	
979 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19, 21-22
<i>Gordon v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.,</i>	
479 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert denied,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 1661 (2016).....	11
<i>Granda v. United States,</i>	
990 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2021),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1233 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.,</i>	
793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido,</i>	
555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	24, 28-29

<i>James v. United States,</i>	
550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	14-15, 17, 19-20, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i>	
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambright v. Stewart,</i>	
220 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Lambrix v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.,</i>	
851 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 217 (2017).....	12
<i>Leary v. United States,</i>	
395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	24
<i>Lowe v. Swanson,</i>	
663 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Lozada v. Deeds,</i>	
498 U.S. 430 (1991).....	12
<i>Massaro v. United States,</i>	
538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	15
<i>McCoy v. United States,</i>	
266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21-22

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> ,	
537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	10-11, 13, 34
<i>Neder v. United States</i> ,	
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	29-30
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> ,	
481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	30
<i>Raines v. United States</i> ,	
898 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> ,	
468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	16, 18-20, 22
<i>Reyes v. United States</i> ,	
998 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> ,	
478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	30
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,	
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	24, 30-31
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> ,	
529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	5, 10
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> ,	
477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	19, 21

<i>Street v. New York,</i>	
394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	28
<i>Stromberg v. California,</i>	
283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	24-28
<i>Sykes v. United States,</i>	
564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Terminello v. Chicago,</i>	
377 U.S. 1 (1946).....	28
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i>	
352 U.S. 516 (1945).....	28
<i>United States v. Davis,</i>	
588 U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	4, 8-9, 23, 32
<i>United States v. Doe,</i>	
810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Eldridge,</i>	
2 F.4th 27 (2d Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>United States v. Frady,</i>	
456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	15

<i>United States v. Gomez,</i>	
302 F. App'x 868 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Heyward,</i>	
3 F.4th 75 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25, 32-33
<i>United States v. Jones,</i>	
935 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2019).....	32-33
<i>United States v. McLaren,</i>	
13 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2021).....	25, 32-33
<i>United States v. Moss,</i>	
252 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2001).....	20-22
<i>United States v. Redrick,</i>	
841 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. St. Hubert,</i>	
909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 1394 (2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Snyder,</i>	
871 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i>	
141 S. Ct. 2882 (U.S. July 2, 2021) (No. 20-1459)	4-6

<i>United States v. Wilson,</i>	
960 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Welch v. United States,</i>	
578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	13-15
<i>Williams v. North Carolina,</i>	
317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	27
<i>Yates v. United States,</i>	
354 U.S. 298 (1957), <i>overruled in part on other grounds,</i>	
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1978).....	26, 28, 31
<i>Zant v. Stephens,</i>	
462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	27-28

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2
Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	2
18 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	8
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	25, 33
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	3

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	i, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	3, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1-3, 8-9, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2).....	8
